Fill	in this information to ident	tify your case:		l
		my your case.		
Uni	ted States Bankruptcy Court	for the:		
DIS	TRICT OF DELAWARE		_	
Cas	se number (if known)		_ Chapter7	
				Check if this an amended filing
Of	ficial Form 201			J
-		on for Non-Individu	als Filing for Bank	ruptcy 06/22
If m	ore space is needed, attact		op of any additional pages, write the	debtor's name and the case number (if
1.	Debtor's name	Wanabana USA LLC		
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years			
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names			
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	83-2715970		
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing addre	ss, if different from principal place of
		10205 NW 108th Avenue Miami, FL 33178	1413 Ponce ( San Juan, Pf	de Leon Avenue R 00907
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code		ber, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Miami-Dade		rincipal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of busir Miami, FL	less
				t, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)			
6.	Type of debtor	Corporation (including Limited Lial Partnership (excluding LLP) Other, Specify:	bility Company (LLC) and Limited Liabi	lity Partnership (LLP))

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 2 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (if known)
7. De	Name escribe debtor's business	A. Check one:  Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))  Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))  Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))  Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A))  Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))  Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))  None of the above  B. Check all that apply  Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)  Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)  Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))  C. NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor. See <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes.">http://www.uscourts.gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes.</a>
Barth de ele su (war a m	nder which chapter of the ankruptcy Code is the abtor filing?  debtor who is a "small usiness debtor" must check the first sub-box. A debtor as a sefined in § 1182(1) who ects to proceed under ubchapter V of chapter 11 whether or not the debtor is "small business debtor") tust check the second ub-box.	Chapter 7  Chapter 9  Chapter 11. Check all that apply:  The debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D), and its aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$3,024,725. If this sub-box is selected, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if any of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1182(1), its aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$7,500,000, and It chooses to proceed under Subchapter V of Chapter 11. If this sub-box is selected, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return, or if any of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).  A plan is being filled with this petition.  Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).  The debtor is required to file periodic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission according to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. File the Attachment to Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11 (Official Form 201A) with this form.  The debtor is a shell company as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2.
ca th ye lf	dere prior bankruptcy ases filed by or against ne debtor within the last 8 ears? more than 2 cases, attach a eparate list.	No.  Yes.  District When Case number Case number Case number

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 3 of 51

)ebt	Transparia Cortes	<u>C</u>		Case number (#	known)
10.	Name Are any bankruptcy case: pending or being filed by business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?				
	List all cases. If more than attach a separate list	Del	otor <u>Wanabana LLC;</u> trict Delaware	Wanabana Exchange LLC When	Relationship <u>Members</u> Case number, if known
11.	Why is the case filed in this district?	precedin	has had its domicile, princing the date of this petition	ipal place of business, or principal as or for a longer part of such 180 days btor's affiliate, general partner, or par	
12.	Does the debtor own or have possession of any real property or personal property that needs immediate attention?	Why  Why  I  W  Iiv  Whe	t poses or is alleged to potentiate is the hazard?  It needs to be physically st includes perishable goods estock, seasonal goods.  Other  It needs to be physically st includes perishable goods estock, seasonal goods.  Other  It is the property?	ty that needs immediate attention. At immediate attention? (Check all those a threat of imminent and identifial ecured or protected from the weather ds or assets that could quickly deteriment, dairy, produce, or securities-remains.)  Number, Street, City, State & ZIP (1)	that apply.) ble hazard to public health or safety  r.  orate or lose value without attention (for example, elated assets or other options).
	Statistical and admir	nistrative inform	ation		
13.	Debtor's estimation of available funds		nds will be available for d	istribution to unsecured creditors. enses are paid, no funds will be avail	lable to unsecured creditors.
14.	Estimated number of creditors	∑ 1-49 ☐ 50-99 ☐ 100-199 ☐ 200-999		1,000-5,000 5001-10,000 10,001-25,000	25,001-50,000 50,001-100,000 More than100,000
_					

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 4 of 51

Debt	Wanabana USA L	LC	Case number (# known)	
16.	Estimated Assets	\$0 - \$50,000 \$50,001 - \$100,000 \$100,001 - \$500,000 \$500,001 - \$1 million	\$1,000,001 - \$10 million \$10,000,001 - \$50 million \$50,000,001 - \$100 million \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	\$500,000,001 - \$1 billion \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion More than \$50 billion
16.	Estimated (labilities	\$0 - \$50,000	☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	\$500,000,001 - \$1 billion
		\$50,001 - \$100,000 \$100,001 - \$500,000 \$500,001 - \$1 million	\$10,000,001 - \$50 million \$50,000,001 - \$100 million \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	\$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion More than \$50 billion
	Request for Relief,	Declaration, and Signatures		
17, [0	declaration and signature of authorized epresentative of debtor	The debtor requests relief in accordence  I have been authorized to file this petition	with the chapter of little 11, United States ( on behalf of the debtor.  attition and have a reasonable belief that the foregoing is true and correct.	Code, specified in this petition.
16. S	ignature of attorney	/s/ Daniel K. Astin Signature of attorney for debtor  Daniel K. Astin Printed name  Ciardi Ciardi and Astin Firm name  1204 N. King Street Witmngton, DE 19801 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code  Contact phone 302-384-9541	Date May MM / D	
		Bar number and State	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

#### WANABANA USA, LLC

# ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE MEMBERS OF WANABANA USA, LLC

#### CONSENT DATED THE 15 TH DAY OF MAY 2024

Pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del. C. § 18-101), the undersigned (collectively, the "Members"), constituting the members of Wanabana USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), hereby consents to the following actions, to the same extent as if adopted by a vote at a formal meeting of the members of the Company, waive any notice required in connection therewith, and direct that this Written Consent of the Members in Lieu of Meeting (this "Consent") be placed with the records of the meetings of the Company.

WHEREAS, the Members have considered the financial and operational aspects of the Company's business, and the financial and operational aspects the Company's business; and

WHEREAS, the Members have reviewed the historical performance, assets and liabilities of the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Members approve and intend for the Company to file a voluntary petition under the provisions of chapter 7 (the "<u>Bankruptcy Proceedings</u>") of title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>");

WHEREAS, the Members have reviewed and considered the Company's options and the recommendations of professionals and advisors to the Company as to the proposed liquidation to be implemented during the course of the Bankruptcy Proceedings.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED:

- 1. It is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, and other interested parties, that a voluntary petition be filed by the Company under the provisions of chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 2. The Directors (as that term is defined in the Operating Agreement dated December 17, 2018) (the "Operating Agreement") are directed, authorized and empowered to execute and file on behalf of the Company all petitions, schedules, lists, affidavits and other papers or documents, and to take any and all action which it deems necessary or proper to obtain such relief, if, in the judgment of the Company, the Company is adequately prepared prior to such filings.
- 3. The Directors are directed, authorized and empowered to employ on behalf of the Company, Ciardi Ciardi & Astin, a law firm with experience and expertise in workouts, non-bankruptcy liquidations and reorganizations, and bankruptcy liquidations and reorganizations.
- 4. The Directors are directed, authorized and empowered, in the name of, and on behalf of the Company, to take or cause to be taken any and all such other and further action, and

to execute, acknowledge, deliver and file any and all such instruments as each in his discretion, may deem necessary or advisable to carry out the purpose and intent of the foregoing resolutions.

5. All of the acts and transactions of management and the Members of the Company which relate to matters contemplated by the foregoing resolutions that have been undertaken in the name and on behalf of the Company prior to the effective date of these resolutions, are hereby in all respects approved, confirmed and ratified.

This consent may be executed in counterparts and all so executed shall constitute one consent and be deemed an original. Facsimile transmissions of the signature provided for below may be relied upon and shall have the same force and effect as the original of such signature.

This consent to action is effective as of May 15, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned in his/her capacity as a Member has executed this written consent as of the day first written above.

[Signature lines on next page – space intentionally left blank]

#### **MEMBERS**:

WANABANA, LLC  Docusigned by:
Santingo Petin
OCA29ABA06FE4CE
By: Santiago Peña
Its: Authorized Member
GRUPO NAVIS, LLC
E1F87A98607F436
By: Angel Santiago
. President

"Ill in this	informa	tion to identify	the case;				ALL S	N-6139	TO SERVICE	155	-1365	31H = 6	DAVE	0					
Debtor nam	ie W	nabana USA	LLC					200	4.00	MAIN			i William	4					
Jnited State	es Bank	rupley Court for	the: DISTR	RICT C	OF DE	ELAWA	RE												
Casa numb																			
																		this is a	n
			10015					0.000						1		am	ended	l filing	
Official F	orm 2	<u>202</u>	_																
/eciai	ratic	n Unde	r Pena	alty	V O	f Pe	erju	ry f	or N	Vor	ı-Ir	rdi	vidu	ıal	De	bt	Ors	5	12/1
nonuments Id the date	Banker	a authorized to les of assets a se documents. truptcy Rules 1 ptcy fraud is a ankruptcy cass	This form m 1005 and 901	nust ei I1.	state I	the indi	ividual'	's posi	tlan or	relati	onsh	lp to t	he deb	tor, th	ied (h	the ntity	docur of the	ment, a docui	nd any nent,
19, and 35	71.				up	to sauc	v,vuu 0	or unpr	120nma	ent foi	r up t	о 20 у	rears, d	r boti	n. 18	U.S	i.C. §§	152, 1	141,
	Declara	tion and signal	ture																
l am the Individu	e preside al servir	ant, another officials as a represen	cer, or an auli ntaliva of the																)er
I am the Individu	preside al servir exemine	ant, another officing as a represer	cer, or an autintative of the o	ments	s ched	cked bel	olow and	d I have	9 B 1985										ner
I am the Individu	preside al servir exemine Schede Schede	ant, another office as a represer d the information tile A/B: Assets- tile D: Craditors	cer, or an autintative of the docur	ments rsonal	s chec	cked bel	olow and	d I have	a reas (8A/B)	sonabl	le beli								ier
I am the Individu	preside al servir exemine Schede Schede Schede	ant, another offices as a represent the information the AB: Assets-tile D: Creditors the E/F: Creditors the G: Executory	cer, or an autintative of the one of the or	ments rsonal ileims Unsec	s ched	cked bel perly (Oi ired by i	low and	d I have form 20 ty (Office	a reas SA/B) Siel Forr	sonabl m 206	le beli								ier
I am the Individu	e preside el servir exemine Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda Scheda	ant, another office ing as a represer of the information the A/B: Assets- the D: Craditors the E/F: Craditors the H: Codebtors by of Assets an	cer, or an autintative of the or in the docur	ments rsonal daims Unsec nd Uni	s chec il Proj Secu cured nexpir	cked bel perly (Oi ired by I d Claims ad Leas	olow and Official F Propert s (Official ses (Official	d I have form 20 fy (Official Form ficial Fo	3 a reas 38A/B) 5ial Forn 308E/ 5/m 206	sonabl m 206 /F) BG)	le beli								oer
I am the individu	e preside eal servir exemine Schedu Schedu Schedu Schedu Schedu Summa	ant, another office gas a represent the information the A/B: Assetsible D: Craditors the E/F: Craditor the G: Executory the H: Codebtors and Schedule	cer, or an autilintative of the of the ocur Real and Per Who Have Cors Who Have Contracts ar Official Fon d Liablities for	ments rsonal llaims Unsec nd Und m 206 or Non	s ched al Prop Secured nexpin 6H)	cked bel perly (Oi ired by I if Claims red Leas ividuals (	olow and Official F Propert s (Official Ses (Official	d I have form 20 fy (Official Form ficial Form	9 B reas 08A/B) cial Form 1 208E/ 0/m 206 206Sur	sonabl m 206 /F) BG)	le beli	of that	t the inf	omati	ion is t	euni	and co	orreci:	
I am the individu	e preside eal servir exemine Schedd Schedd Schedd Schedd Summe Amend Chepte	ant, another office ing as a represer d the information the A/B: Assets- the D: Craditors the E/F: Craditors the H: Codebtors by of Assets an	cer, or an autilinative of the or in in the docur Real and Pei Who Have Ci s Who Have contracts ar d Liabilities for	ments rsonal claims Unsec nd Und m 206 or Non	s chec I Prop Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Secure Se	cked bel perly (Oi ired by I if Claims red Leas ividuals (	olow and Official F Propert s (Official Ses (Official	d I have form 20 fy (Official Form ficial Form	9 B reas 08A/B) cial Form 1 208E/ 0/m 206 206Sur	sonabl m 206 /F) BG)	le beli	of that	t the inf	omati	ion is t	euni	and co	orreci:	
I am the Individu	e preside el servir exemine Schedi Schedi Schedi Schedi Schedi Schedi Chepte Other d	ant, another office gas a represent the information the A/B: Assetsible D: Creditors the E/F: Creditor the G: Executory the H: Codebtors the G: Assets and Schedule of 11 or Chapter 11 or Chapter	cer, or an autilities of the or in the docur who Have of the contracts are so (Official Fond Liabilities for a Cases: Ust aquires a declarities and contracts are so (Official Fond Liabilities for a declarities and contracts are so (Official Fond Liabilities for a declarities and contracts and co	ments rsonal rsonal rlaims Unsec nd Uni m 206 or Non t of Col laration	s chec al Prop Secure nexpire 6H) n-indic redito	cked bel perly (O: lifed by I if Claims ed Leas ividuals	official F Propert s (Official ses (Official Have ti	d I have form 20 ty (Official Form ficial Form the 20 t	9 B reas 08A/B) cial Form 1 208E/ 0/m 206 206Sur	sonabl m 206 /F) BG)	le beli	of that	t the inf	omati	ion is t	euni	and co	orreci:	
I am the Individu	e preside el servir Schede Schede Schede Schede Schede Summe Amend Chapte Other d	ant, another office as a represent the information the information the D: Creditors the E/F: Creditors the G: Executory the H: Codebtors try of Assets emed Schedule r 11 or Chapter occument that re	cer, or an autilities of the or in the docur of the or who Have Cris Who Have or Contracts are (Official Form of Liebilities for 19 Cases: List inquires a deciry that the fore	ments rsonal rsonal rlaims Unsec nd Uni m 206 or Non t of Col laration	s check al Projet Secure nexpla 8H) n-India redito	cked bel perty (O) ired by i if Claims ed Leas ividuals ividuals ividuals	Official F Properts (Official Ses (Official (Official Have the	d I have form 20 ty (Official Form ficial Form the 20 t	9 a reas 96A/B) ciel Form 206E/ prm 206 206Sur Largest	m 206 /F) 6G)	(e beli	Clain	t the Inf	omati	ion is t	euni	and co	orreci:	
I am the individu	e preside el servir Schede Schede Schede Schede Schede Summe Amend Chapte Other d	ant, another office as a represent of the information the A/B: Assetsible D: Creditors the E/F: Creditor and E/F: Creditor and E/F: Creditor and E/F: Codebtors by of Assets and Schedule of 11 or Chapter ocument that rependity of perjurenality o	cer, or an autilities of the or in the docur of the or who Have Cris Who Have or Contracts are (Official Form of Liebilities for 19 Cases: List inquires a deciry that the fore	ments rsonal rsonal rlaims Unsec nd Uni m 206 or Non t of Col laration	s check al Projet Secure nexpla 8H) n-India redito	cked bel perly (O: lifed by I if Claims ed Leas ividuals	Official F Properts (Official Ses (Official (Official Have the	d I have from 20 ty (Official Form ficial Form the 20 t	9 a reas 96A/B) ciel Form 206E/ prm 206 206Sur Largest	m 206 /F) 6G)	(e beli	Clain	t the Inf	omati	ion is t	euni	and co	orreci:	
I am the individu	e preside el servir Schede Schede Schede Schede Schede Summe Amend Chapte Other d	ant, another office as a represent of the information the A/B: Assetsible D: Creditors the E/F: Creditor and E/F: Creditor and E/F: Creditor and E/F: Codebtors by of Assets and Schedule of 11 or Chapter ocument that rependity of perjurenality o	cer, or an autilities of the or in the docur of the or who Have Cris Who Have or Contracts are (Official Form of Liebilities for 19 Cases: List inquires a deciry that the fore	ments rsonal rsonal rlaims Unsec nd Uni m 206 or Non t of Col laration	s check of Proping Secured nexpires (Secured nexpires (Secured) (Secured) (Secured)	cked bell perly (Or tred by the Claims ed Leas lyiduels ors Who rue and or ancisco	of individual of Pena	d I have form 20 ty (Official Form ficial Form the 20 th	08A/B) Dial Form 208E/ Drm 206 206Sur Largest	m 206 /F) 6G)	(e beli	Clain	t the Inf	omati	ion is t	euni	and co	orreci:	
I am the individu	e preside el servir Schede Schede Schede Schede Schede Summe Amend Chapte Other d	ant, another office as a represent of the information the A/B: Assetsible D: Creditors the E/F: Creditor and E/F: Creditor and E/F: Creditor and E/F: Codebtors by of Assets and Schedule of 11 or Chapter ocument that rependity of perjurenality o	cer, or an autilities of the or in the docur of the or who Have Cris Who Have or Contracts are (Official Form of Liebilities for 19 Cases: List inquires a deciry that the fore	ments rsonal	s check s chec	cked bell perly (Or tred by t d Claims ed Leas lviduels ors Who	of individual of Pena	d I have form 20 ty (Official Form ficial Form the 20 th	08A/B) Dial Form 208E/ Drm 206 206Sur Largest	m 206 /F) 6G)	(e beli	Clain	t the Inf	omati	ion is t	euni	and co	orreci:	

Official Form 202

Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual Debtors

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2024 Best Case, LLC - www.bestcsse.com

Best Case Bankruptcy

Fill in th	nis information to identify the case:			
Debtor	name Wanabana USA LLC			
United 8	States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF DELAWA	RE		
Case ni	imber (if known)			Check if this is an amended filing
	ial Form 206A/B edule A/B: Assets - Real an	d Personal Pror	nertv	12/15
	e all property, real and personal, which the debtor own			
include which h or unex	all property in which the debtor holds rights and powe ave no book value, such as fully depreciated assets or pired leases. Also list them on Schedule G: Executory	rs exercisable for the debtor's or assets that were not capitalize Contracts and Unexpired Lease	own benefit. Also i d. In Schedule A/E as (Official Form 2	nctude assets and properties i, list any executory contracts (IGG).
the deb	omplete and accurate as possible. If more space is nee tor's name and case number (if known). Also identify t tal sheet is attached, include the amounts from the att	he form and line number to whi	ch the additional is	
schedu	t 1 through Part 11, list each asset under the appropriate or depreciation schedule, that gives the details for a sinterest, do not deduct the value of secured claims.  Cash and cash equivalents	each asset in a particular catego	ory. List each asse	it only once. In valuing the
1. Does	the debtor have any cash or cash equivalents?			
⊠Ÿ	<ul> <li>Go to Part 2.</li> <li>Fill in the Information below.</li> <li>The first section of the properties of the properties</li></ul>	btor		Current value of
2.	Cash on hand			debtor's Interest \$1,457.07
3.	Checking, savings, money market, or financial broke Name of institution (bank or brokerage firm)	rage accounts (Identify all) Type of account	Last 4 digits of a number	ccount
	3.1. Santander	Cash Management	2591	Unknown
	3.2. First Bank of Florida	Checking	8864	Unknown
4.	Other cash equivalents (Identify all)			
5.	Total of Part 1.			\$1,457.07
(1 C.	Add lines 2 through 4 (including amounts on any addition	nal sheets). Copy the total to line	80.	
Part 2: 6. Does	Deposits and Prepayments the debtor have any deposits or prepayments?			<u> </u>
	lo. Go to Part 3. les Fill in the information below.			
Part 3.	Accounts receivable sthe debtor have any accounts receivable?			
	io. Go to Part 4. 'es Fill in the Information below.			

11. Accounts receivable

Official Form 206A/B

#### Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 10 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LL	.c	Case	number (if known)	
	Name				
				70.700.00	<b>*</b> 0.00
	11a. 90 days old or less:	70,736.00 face amount	doubtful or uncollecti	70,736.00 =	\$0.00
		lace allocalit	GOODIGI OI BIOOGISCO		
					40.00
	11b. Over 90 days old:	50,608.00 face amount	doubtful or uncollecti	50,608.00 =	\$0.00
		lace amount	dodough by diffeomed	Dia accounts	
12.	Total of Part 3.			1.	\$0.00
	Current value on lines 11	a + 11b = line 12. Copy the total	al to line 82.	L	
Part 4:	Investments				
13. Does	the dabtor own any inve	estments?			·
⊠ N	o. Go to Part 5.				
	es Fill in the information be	alow.			
Part 51	Inventory, excluding				
18. Doe:	the debtor own any inv	entory (excluding agriculture a	assets)?		
□N	o. Go to Part 6.				
X Y	es Fill in the information be	Blow.			
	General description	Date of the last	Net book value of	Valuation method used	<b>Current value of</b>
		physical inventory	debtor's interest (Where available)	for current value	debtor's Interest
			(***ilora d*d#aooia)		
19.	Raw materials				
20.	Work in progress				
21.	Finished goods, includ	ling goods held for resale			
	Fruit Pouches		\$566,160.00		\$566,160.00
22.	Other Inventory or aun	mliee			
22.	Other inventory or sup	bues		_	
23.	Total of Part 5.				\$566,160.00
	Add lines 19 through 22.	. Copy the total to line 84.			Ψοσο, 100.00
24.	Is any of the property i	isted in Part 5 perishable?			
	⊠ Yes				
25.	Has any of the property	y listed in Part 5 been purchas	ed within 20 days before t	the bankruptcy was filed?	
	⊠ No □ Yes. Book value	Valuation	mathad	Current Value	
	_				<del></del>
26.		y listed in Part 5 been appraise	ed by a professional within	n the last year?	
	☑ No ☐ Yes				
Part 6	Ferming and fighin	g-related assets (other than tit	lad motor vahicles and la	nd)	
		e any farming and fishing-rela			)?
					•
	lo. Go to Part 7. 'es Fill in the information b	ielow.			
_ ·	m 11 1110 1110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 11110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 1110 111				
Part 7	Office furniture, fix	tures, and equipment; and col	lectibles		
		e any office furniture, fixtures		187	<del></del>

Official Form 206A/B Schedule A/B Assets - Real and Personal Property

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 11 of 51

Debto	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (If known)	
	Name		
⊠ N	lo. Go to Part 8.		
ΠY	es Fill in the Information below.		
Part 8:	Machinery, equipment, and vehicles		
	s the debtor own or lease any machinery, equipment, or vehicles?	<del></del>	<del></del>
	lo. Go to Part 9.		
	es Fill in the information below.		
Part 9.	Real property		
54. Dos	s the debtor own or lease any real property?		
	io. Go to Part 10. 'as Fili in the information below.		
U 1	as rik in the momentor orow.		
Part 10			<u></u>
59. Doc	as the debtor have any interests in intangibles or intellectual proper	rty?	
	lo. Go to Part 11. 'es Fill in the Information below.		
	os i ii iii dio iii diii dida.		
Part 1			
70. Do	is the debtor own any other assets that have not yet been reported ude all interests in executory contracts and unexpired leases not previou	on this form? usly reported on this form.	
	No. Go to Part 12.		
×	es Fill in the information below.		
			Current value of debtor's interest
71.	Notes receivable Description (include name of obligor)		
<b>72</b> .	Tax refunds and unused net operating losses (NOLs) Description (for example, federal, state, local)		
<b>73</b> .	Interests in insurance policies or annuities		
74.	Causes of action against third parties (whether or not a lawsuit has been filed)		
75.	Other contingent and unliquidated claims or causes of action of		
	every nature, including counterclaims of the debtor and rights to set off claims		
76.	Trusts, equitable or future interests in property		
77.	Other property of any kind not already listed Examples: Season ti	ickets.	
***	country club membership		
	Prepaid (Expenses, Insurance, Inventory)		\$126,299.00
_			
<b>78</b> .	Total of Part 11.		***************************************
10.	Add lines 71 through 77. Copy the total to line 90.		\$126,299.00
79.	Has any of the property listed in Part 11 been appraised by a pro-	ofaccional within the last year?	
ru.	⊠ No	Araecand within the 1851 Leat i	
	Yes  Schodule A/R Assets a F	Peel and Personal Property	nana 3

Official Form 206A/B

Det	otor Wanabana USA LLC Name	Case number	3f (If known)	
Part	12 Summary			
In Pa	art 12 copy all of the totals from the earlier parts of the form Type of property	Current value of personal property	Current value of real property	
80.	Cash, cash equivalents, and financial assets. Copy line 5, Part 1	\$1,457.07		
81.	Deposits and prepayments. Copy line 9, Part 2.	\$0.00		
82.	Accounts receivable. Copy line 12, Part 3.	\$0.00		
83.	Investments. Copy line 17, Part 4.	\$0.00		
84.	Inventory. Copy line 23, Part 5.	\$566,160.00		
85.	Farming and fishing-related assets. Copy line 33, Part 6.	\$0.00		
86.	Office furniture, fixtures, and equipment; and collectibles.  Copy line 43, Part 7.	\$0.00		
87.	Machinery, equipment, and vehicles. Copy line 51, Part 8.	\$0.00		
88.	Real property. Copy line 56, Part 9	<b>&gt;</b>		\$0.00
89.	intangibles and intellectual property. Copy line 66, Part 10.	\$0.00		
90.	All other assets. Copy line 78, Part 11.	+ \$126,299.00		
91.	Total. Add lines 80 through 90 for each column	\$693,916.07	+ 91b.	\$0.00
92.	Total of all property on Schedule A/B. Add lines 91a+91b=92			\$693,916.07

Fill in this information to identify the c	ase:		
Debtor name Wanabana USA LLC			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:	DISTRICT OF DELAWARE		
Case number (if known)			☐ Check if this is an
			amended filing
Official Form 206D			
Schedule D: Creditors	Who Have Claims Secured by P	roperty	12/15
Be as complete and accurate as possible.			
1. Do any creditors have claims secured by			
	ge 1 of this form to the court with debtor's other schedules	. Debtor has nothing	g else to report on this form.
Yes. Fill in all of the information b			
Part 1: List Creditors Who Have Se		Column A	Column B
<ol><li>List in alphabetical order all creditors whe claim, list the creditor separately for each claim</li></ol>	e have secured claims. If a creditor has more than one secured in	Amount of claim	
		Do not deduct the of collateral.	that supports this e value claim
2.1 Bank of America, N.A.	Describe debtor's property that is subject to a lien	Unk	(nown \$0.00
Creditor's Name			
One Fleet Way		_	
Moosic, PA 18507	Describe the iten		
Creditor's mailing address	Factoring Agreement		
	is the creditor an insider or related party?	-	
	⊠ No		
Creditor's email address, If known	Yes Is anyone else liable on this claim?		
Date debt was incurred	⊠ No		
	Yes. Fill out Schedule H: Codebtors (Official Form 206H)		
Last 4 digits of account number			
Do multiple creditors have an	As of the petition filing date, the claim is:		
interest in the same property?	Check all that apply  Contingent		
☑ No ☐ Yes. Specify each creditor,	☑ Unliquidated		
including this creditor and its relative	☑ Disputed		
priority.			
3 Total of the dollar amounts from Part 1	, Column A, including the amounts from the Additional Page,	If any.	\$0.00
			<u> </u>
Part 2: List Others to Be Notified for			
List in alphabetical order any others who a assigness of claims listed above, and atto	nust be notified for a debt already listed in Part 1. Examples o meys for secured creditors.	fentities that may be	listed are collection agencies,
	isted in Part 1, do not fill out or submit this page. If additional		
Name and address		n which line in Part 1 iter the related credit	

Official Form 206D

Fill in t	this information to identify the case:			
Debtor	name Wanabana USA LLC			
United	States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT	OF DELAWARE		
Case n	number (if known)		☐ Check if	this is an
<u></u>			amende	
Offic	ial Form 206E/F			
Sch	edule E/F: Creditors Who	o Have Unsecured Claims		12/15
List the Persons	other party to any executory contracts or unexp il <i>Property</i> (Official Form 206A/B) and on Schedu	creditors with PRIORITY unsecured claims and Part 2 for creditor fred leases that could result in a claim. Also list executory contract the G: Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (Official Form 21 art 1 or Part 2, fill out and attach the Additional Page of that Part in	its on <i>Schedule A/B: A</i> 16G). Number the entri	ssets - Real and
Part 1:	List All Creditors with PRIORITY Unse	cured Claims		
1.	Do any creditors have priority unsecured claims	97 (See 11 U.S.C. § 507).		
	No. Go to Part 2.			
	X Yes. Go to line 2.			
2.	List in alphabetical order all creditors who have with priority unsecured claims, fill out and attach the	e unsecured claims that are entitled to priority in whole or in part. le Additional Page of Part 1.	If the debtor has more to	han 3 creditors
			Total claim	Priority amount
2.1	Priority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is:	Unknown	Unknown
	Florida Department of Revenue	Check all that apply.		
	Attn: Florida Department of	☐ Contingent ☐ Unilquidated		
	Revenue General Counsel P.O. Box 6668	Disputed		
	Tallahassee, FL 32314-6668			
	Date or dates debt was incurred	Basis for the claim:		
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?	-	
	Specify Code subsection of PRIORITY unsecured claim: 11 U.S.C. § 507(a) (8)	☑ No ☐ Yes		
2.2	Priority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is:	Unknown	Unknown
	Internal Revenue Service	Check all that apply.		
	Central Insolvency Operation	☐ Contingent ☐ Unliquidated		
	P.O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346	☐ Disputed		
		Basis for the claim:		
	Date or dates debt was incurred	Dasis for the Calain.	_	
	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset?		
	Specify Code subsection of PRIORITY unsecured claim: 11 U.S.C. § 507(a) (§)	☑ No □ Yes		
2.3	Defends and disade many and malling address	As of the pelition filing date, the claim is:	Unknown	Unknown
	Priority creditor's name and mailing address Miarmi-Dade Cty Office of Tax	Check all that apply.	CHRIOWII	Olikilowii
	Collector	Contingent		
	200 NW 2nd Avenue Miami, FL 33128	☐ Untiquidated ☐ Disputed		
	Date or dates debt was incurred	Basis for the claim:		
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?	_	
	Specify Code subsection of PRIORITY	⊠ No		
	unsecured claim: 11 U.S.C. § 507(a) (8)	Yes		

Part 2: List All Creditors with NONPRIORITY Unsecured Claims

Official Form 208E/F Schedule E/F: Creditors Who Have Unsecured Claims

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 15 of 51

Debtor		Case number (if known)	
3.		ority unsecured claims. If the debtor has more than 6 creditors with nonprior	ity unsecured claims, fill
	out and attach the Additional Page of Part 2.		Amount of claim
3.1	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Advanced Warehouse, Inc. 700 Penhorn Ave.	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	\$6,862.89
	Suite 1 Secaucus, NJ 07094	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Trade Debt - Warehouse	
	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to affset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.2	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Alexis Griego ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	<ul> <li>○ Contingent</li> <li>○ Unliquidated</li> <li>○ Disputed</li> </ul>	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🔯 No 🔲 Yes	
3.3	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Amber Gallo ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claim</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 📋 Yes	
3.4	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Anthony Piedra 10618 NE 187th Street Battle Ground, WA 98604	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	Unknown
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? 🖸 No 🔲 Yes	
3.5	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Archer O'Campo ATTN: Brandon Swartz, esq. and Adi Brownstein	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Swartz Culleton PC 547 E. Washington Ave. Newtown, PA 18940	☑ Contingent ☑ Unilquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 📋 Yes	
3.6	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Ashley de Jesus ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	Contingent     ☑ Unilquidated     Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claim</u>	
_	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 16 of 51

Debtor		Case number (if known)	
	Name		****
3.7	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$696.78
	Austrofoods S.A.S.		
	Av. General Enriquez y Tanicuchi Lote 8	☐ Contingent	
	Sangolqui, Ecuador	☐ Unliquidated ☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _		
	Lest 4 digits of account number _	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade debt</u> Is the claim subject to offset? ⊠ No □ Yes	
	Fast 4 diffus of secondit denines _	12 his craim applied to cusser. State 12 169	<del></del>
3.8	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check off that apply.	Unknown
	Brittany Thomas		
	ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld		
	Johnson Becker PLLC	☑ Contingent	
	444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Unliquidated	
		☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?   No Yes	
3.9	Nonpriority creditor's name and malling address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
4	Callitia McClintock	_	
	ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld		
	Johnson Becker PLLC	☑ Contingent	
	444 Cedar Street, #1800	☑ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated	
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) dabt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claim</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🖸 No 🔲 Yes	
3.10	Name of the sand the decree and marking address.	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$222,834.36
3.10	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Caribbean Logistics Solutions	As of the petition thing date, the claim is. Check as that apply.	<b>V</b> LL,00 1.00
	Edificio P Royal Industrial Park 869		
	KM 15 Bo. Palmas	☐ Contingent	
	Catano, PR 00962	☐ Unliquidated ☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the cialm: Trade debt	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the cisim subject to offset? No Yes	
3.11	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$217,980.57
	Caribbean Produce Exchange		
	KM 2.8 Interior Carretera 869 Las Palmas Industrial Park	☐ Contingent	
	Catano, PR 00962	Unliquidated	
	•	☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade debt</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.12	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Charisma Wright		
	ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld		
	Johnson Becker PLLC	ET A CHILLEGE	
	444 Cedar St., #1800	☑ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated	
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claim</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? ☑ No ☐ Yes	
	1		Linkanon
3.13	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Charles Maculloch		
	ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC		
	444 Cedar Street, #1800		
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Unilquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred_	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset?  No  Yes	
	East 4 diffus of accordit transper _	19 nie cenii soniar in ousert. 19 iun 17 1.62	

Official Form 206 E/F

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 17 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (if known)	
	Name		
3.14	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Chelsea Windham and Vincent Windham ATTN: Jack Scarola, esq. and Katherine Kiziah, esq.	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	\$50,000.00
	Searcy Denny Scarola Bamhart & Shipley, P.A. 2139 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard West Palm Beach, FL 33409	☑ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🖾 No 🔲 Yes	
3.15	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Cherelle Webb ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Unilquidated ☑ Disputed	***
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?   No  Yes	
3.16	Nenpriority creditor's name and mailing address Christian Rizzaro ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? 🛛 No 🔲 Yes	
3.17	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Claimant ATTN: Nicholas A. Norden, Esquire Norden Leacox, PLLC 94 Lake Baldwin Lane	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$0.00
	Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32814	☑ Conlingent ☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Lest 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? ☑ No ☐ Yes	
3.18	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Claimant ATTN: Brandon Swartz, Esq. and A. Brownstein, Esq.	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that epply.	Unknown
	Swartz Culleton PC 547 E. Washington Avenue Newtown, PA 18940	<ul> <li>☑ Contingent</li> <li>☑ Unilquidated</li> <li>☑ Disputed</li> </ul>	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claim</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset?   No  Yes	
3.19	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Claimant ATTN: Zachary Rivenbark, Esquire Law Office of Zachary S. Rivenbark P.O. Box 625	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Burgaw, NC 28425	☑ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset? 🛭 No 🔲 Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 18 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (# known)	
	Name		
3.20	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Claimant ATTN: Alexandra Piper Sedgwick CMS	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Ten Penn Center #5 1801 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103	☑ Contingent ☑ Unilquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Lest 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.21	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Corporation Service Company ATTN: Kelley Cokefair	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	\$500.00
	251 Little Fall Drive Wilmington, DE 19808-1674	☐ Contingent ☐ Unitquidated ☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Professional Services	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.22	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Cory Thornton ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Unitquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claim</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.23	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Crowley Logistics, Inc. ATTN: Rodriquez A. Iglasias 102 NW 108th Avenue Miami, FL 33178	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	\$12,209.41
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade debt</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🛛 No 🔲 Yes	
3.24	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address DFX5 CORP. ATTN: Carlos Marchi 888 Biscayne Boulevard	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$38,000.00
	Suite 208 Miami, FL 33132	☐ Contingent ☐ Unliquidated ☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade debt</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?   No Yes	
3.25	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Dollar Tree, Inc. 500 Volvo Parkway	As of the petition filing date, the cisim is: Check all that apply.  Contingent Uniquidated	\$900,000.00
	Chesapeake, VA 23320	☑ Clsputed	
	Date(a) debt was incurred	Basis for the ctalm: <u>Trade debt</u> Is the claim subject to offset? ⊠ No ☐ Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 19 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (if known)	
	Name		
3.26	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Egypt Williams	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	ATTN: Allen E. Honick, Esquire		
	Furman Honick Law		
	11155 Red Run Boulevard	☑ Contingent	
	Suite 110	Unliquidated	
	Owings Mills, MD 21117	☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claims</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?   No  Yes	
3 27	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Elowyn Matusak	_	
	ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld		
	Johnson Becker PLLC	<b>—</b> • • • •	
	444 Cedar St., #1800	☑ Contingent ☑ Unilquidated	
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset?  No Yes	
			05.000.000.00
3.28	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check of that apply.	\$5,000,000.00
	Eric Goolsby and Heather Goolsby		
	ATTN: E. Maginnis, Esq. and K. Gwaltney, Esq.		
	Maginnis Howard		
	7706 Six Forks Road	Contingent	
	Suite 101	☐ Untiquidated	
	Raleigh, NC 27615	☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.29	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Eva Ross		
	ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld		
	Johnson Becker PLLC	El Cantleman	
	444 Cedar St., #1800		
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Disputed	
	Date(a) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offsat? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.30	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check at that apply.	\$1,589.40
3.30	Ferraiuoli LLC	pas of the patition litting date; the citative is distributed spay.	
	ATTN: Femando Rovira		
	250 Mu?oz Rivera Avenue		
	6th Floor	☐ Contingent	
	San Juan, PR 00918	Unliquidated Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Legal Services	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes	
=	-		
3.31	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$1,500.00
	Glez Food Group		
	ATTN: Fernando Gonzalez	☐ Contingent	
	15034 SW 153 Avenue	☐ Unilquidated	
	Miami, FL 33196	☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Professional Services</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? ☑ No ☐ Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 20 of 51

Debtor		Case number (# known)	
	Name		
3.32	Nenpriority creditor's name and mailing address Global Vision Marketing & Communications	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell thet apply.	\$2,500.00
	ATTN: Karen Garnik	Contingent	
	P.O Box 16102 San Juan, PR 00908	Unliquidated	
	•	☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Professional Services	
_	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? 🖸 No 🔲 Yes	
3.33	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check at thet apply.	Unknown
[3.33]	Grace Yorko	As of the petition litting date, the classifies. Offers as her oppy.	<u> </u>
	ATTN: Brandon Swartz, Esq. and Adi		
	Brownstein, Esq.		
	Swartz Culleton PC		
	547 E. Washington Ave.	Contingent	
	Newtown, PA 18940	☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset?  No Yes	
3.34	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Grupo Navis, LLC	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check of thei apply.	\$587,475.01
	1413 Ponce de Leon Avenue, Ste. 301	☐ Contingent	
	San Juan, PR 00909	☐ Unliquidated ☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade Debt</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number_	Is the claim subject to offset? S No Yes	
	cast a diffica at account trainings.	19 the clean subject to order.	····
3.35	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Grupo Navis, LLC	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$820,246.00
	1413 Ponce de Leon Avenue, Ste. 301	☐ Contingent ☐ Unitquidated	
	San Juan, PR 00909	☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: LOBR	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset?   No  Yes	
	1		#4.000.47
3.36	j Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address H-E-B, LP	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check eff that apply.	\$1,068.47
	646 South Flores Street		
	Cypress Towers - 4th Floor	☐ Contingent	
	San Antonio, TX 78204	☐ Unfiquidated ☐ Disputed	
	iii	* * 11	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim:	
	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset? No	
3.37	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$223.00
	Intuit Quickbooks	_	
	2800 E. Commerce Center Place	☐ Contingent ☐ Unilguidated	
	Tucson, AZ 85706	☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Accounting Software Fees	
	Last 4 digits of account number_	Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes	
	Last a diffus of account induities —	12 DIS CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY IN THE PR	
3.38	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$5,000,000.00
	Jennifer Bell		
	ATTN: Jack Scarola, Esq. and Katherine Kiziah,		
	Esq.		
	Searcy Denny Scarola Bamhart & Shipley, P.A.	☑ Contingent	
	2139 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard	☑ Unliquidated	
	West Palm Beach, FL 33409	☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset?  No  Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 21 of 51

-	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (if known)	
3.39 Nos Jes AT Wa	Name Inpriority creditor's name and malling address Ssica Smith ITN: Daniel K. Cetina, Esquire alsh, Knippen & Cetina, Chartered 50 Manchester Road	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply. \$50,6	00.00
Su	heaton, IL 60187	<ul> <li>☑ Contingent</li> <li>☑ Unliquidated</li> <li>☑ Disputed</li> </ul>	
	te(s) debt was incurred st 4 digits of account number	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Is the claim subject to offset? ☑ No ☐ Yes	
Jul AT Jo 44	Inpriority creditor's name and mailing address lie Kepisty ITN: Jake R. Jagfeld shnson Becker PLLC L4 Cedar Street, #1800	☑ Contingent ☑ Unitquidated	nknown_
	aint Paul, MN 55101 te(s) debt was Incurred _	Disputed  Paula for the states. Tort Claim	
	at 4 digits of account number _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Is the claim subject to offset? ☑ No ☐ Yes	
Ke AT	enpriority creditor's name and mailing address alli Delaney ITN: Austin M. Sheheen, Esquire avage Royali & Sheheen L.L.P.	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that epply.	nknown
P.	O. Drawer 10 amden, SC 29021	Contingent     Unliquidated     Disputed	
	ite(s) debt was Incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
3.42 No Kii A1 Jo	onpriority creditor's name and mailing address imberly Holm ITN: Jake R. Jagfeld ohnson Becker PLLC 44 Cedar Street, #1800 aint Paul, MN 55101	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  Ur  Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	nknown
Da	etn(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
La	est 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
Ki A7 Jo	onpriority creditor's name and mailing address imberty Spaiding TTN: Jake R. Jagfeld ohnson Becker PLLC 44 Cedar Street, #1800 aint Paul, MN 55101	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.  Use Contingent Unitquidated Disputed	nknown
	ste(s) debt was incurred_	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
La	est 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset?  No  Yes	
Kı	onpriority creditor's name and mailing address risten Phillips TTN: Jake R. Jagfeld ohnson Becker PLLC		nknown
44	44 Cedar Street, #1800 aint Paul, MN 55101	Contingent     Unliquidated     Disputed	
	ete(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
La	ast 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?  No Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 22 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (if known)	
	Name	<del></del>	
3.45	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	Unknown
	304 Ponce de Leon Avenue		
	Suite 903	☐ Contingent ☐ Unliquidated	
	San Juan, PR 00918	☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Insurance	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset?   No  Yes	
3.46	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Madison Johnson and Elvin Dowling, et al ATTN: R. Schubert, D. Schubert, and A. Shubert, Esqs. Schubert Jonckheer & Kolbe LLP 2001 Union Street	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$5,000,000.00
	Suite 200	Contingent     Contingent	
	San Francisco, CA 94123	☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred		
		Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes	
3.47	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Mariah Piazza ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	444 Cedar Street, #1800	Contingent     Contingent	
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Unitquidated	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	☑ Disputed	
	E-1-1 (All) (A	Basts for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.48	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Marilyn Gonzalez ATTN: Patrick H. Cahalane Anglin, Rea & Cahalane, P.A. 1005 Eastpark Boulevard Cranbury, NJ 08512	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	\$0.00
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset?  No  Yes	
	3		
3.49	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Matthew Haraway, Jr. ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street. #1800	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply  Contingent	Unknown
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🖾 No 🔲 Yes	
3.50	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Michal Russo ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC	<b>-</b>	
	444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred_		
	_	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🔯 No 🔲 Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 23 of 51

PSV & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. Box 363247	Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (if known)	
ML_Ventures URB Monte Alenas 1300 Calle Atenas Apl 67 San Juan, PR 00926-7809 Detejo dect was incurred Last 4 digits of account number Last 4 digits of accoun		Name		
1300 Calle Atenas   Contingent   Contingen	3.51		As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$6,160.00
Apt 67 San Juan, PR 00928-7809 Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number Last				
Disputed			☐ Contingent	
Date   About was incurred   Basts for the claim: Professional Services   Is the claim subject to other?		•	Unliquidated	
Substitution   Subs				
Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   National Natio				
Natisaria Naderi ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101 Date(s) debt was incurred _ Basts for the claim: Tort Claim Lest 4 digits of account number _ Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.53 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Nicole Peterson and Thomas Duong ATTN: L. Oliver, Esq., C. Scott, Esq., and N. Williams, Esq. Motitey Rice LLC 28 Bridgeside Boulevard   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Basts for the claim: Tort Claim   Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.54 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Nydis Sprella   At the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.55 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Nydis Sprella   At the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.56 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Sint Paul, MN 55101   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Lest 4 digits of account number   Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.57 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Paul, MN 55101   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Lest 4 digits of account number   Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.58 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Paul, MN 55101   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Lest 4 digits of account number   Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.58 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Paul, MN 55101   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Lest 4 digits of account number   Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.58 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Paul, MN 55101   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Lest 4 digits of account number   Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.58 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Paul, MN 55101   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Lest 4 digits of account number   Is the claim subject to offset? No   Yes    S.58 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Paul, MN 55101   Date(s) debt was incurred _ Lest 4 digits of account number   Lest 4 digits of account number   Lest 4 digits of account number   L		Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101 Date[e] delth was incurred Lest 4 digits of account number  3.53 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Nicole Peterson and Thomas Duong ATTN: L. Oliver, Eaq., C. Scott, Esq., and N. Williams, Esq. Mottey Rice LLC 28 Bridgestide Boulevard Mount Pleasant, SC 29464 Date[e] delth was incurred Lest 4 digits of account number  3.54 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Nydia Sprella ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101 Date[e] delth was incurred Lest 4 digits of account number  3.55 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address PSV & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. 80x 363247 Date[e] debt was incurred Lest 4 digits of account number  3.56 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address PSV & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. 80x 363247 Date[e] debt was incurred Lest 4 digits of account number  3.56 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Psc & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. 80x 363247 Date[e] debt was incurred Lest 4 digits of account number  3.57 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Psc & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. 80x 363247 Date[e] debt was incurred Lest 4 digits of account number  3.58 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Purcell-International 800 Ellinwood Way Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Date(e) debt was incurred Basis for the claim: Trade debt.	3.52	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
Johnson Becker PLLC  444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101  Date(e) debt was incurred _		Natasha Naderi	_	
444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101 Date(s) debt was Incurred Last 4 digits of account number List be claim subject to offset? No ves  3.53 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Nicole Peterson and Thomas Duong ATTN: L. Oliver, Esq., C. Scott, Esq., and N. Williams, Esq. Motay Rice LLC 28 Bridgeside Boulevard Mount Pleasant, SC 29464 Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number List be claim subject to offset? No ves  3.54 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Nyclas Sprella ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Backer PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101 Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Contingent Uniknown Vision Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Professional Services Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Professional Services Last 4 digits of account number Basis for the claim: Trade debt.  Contingent Uniquedated Date(s) debt was incurred Basis for the claim: Trade debt.		ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld		
Saint Paul, MN 55101  Basis for the claim:			⊠ Contingent	
Date(s) debt was incurred		<u> </u>	☑ Unliquidated	
Last 4 digits of account number			☑ Disputed	
3.53   Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   Nicole Peterson and Thomas Duong   ATTN: L. Oliver, Esq., C. Scott, Esq., and N. Williams, Esq.   Mottley Rice LLC   28 Bridgeside Boulevard   Mount Pleasant, SC 29464   Distele) debt was incurred   Basis for the claim: Tort Claim   Is the claim subject to offset?   No   Yes		Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
Nicole Peterson and Thomas Duong ATTN: L. Oliver, Esq., C. Scott, Esq., and N. Williams, Esq., Mottey Rice LLC 28 Bridgeside Boulevard Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  Date(s) debt was incurred		Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🛛 No 🔲 Yes	
Motiley Rice LLC 28 Bridgeside Boulevard Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  Date(s) debt was incurred_ Last 4 digits of account number_  Is the claim subject to offset? № No ves  3.54 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Nydia Sprella ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101 Date(s) debt was incurred_ Last 4 digits of account number_  Is the claim: Tort Claim Is the claim is: Check ell that apply.  Unknown  Un	3.53	Nicole Peterson and Thomas Duong ATTN: L. Oliver, Esq., C. Scott, Esq., and N.	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$100,000.00
28 Bridgeside Boulevard Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number Last 4 digits of account number  As of the petition filling date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  Unknown  As of the petition filling date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  Unknown  Unknown  Unknown  As of the petition filling date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  Unknown  Unk		· · ·		
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  Date(s) debit was incurred			Contingent     Contingent	
Baals for the cisim: Tort Claim   Is the cisim: Tort Claim   Is the cisim: Tort Claim   Is the cisim subject to offset?			☑ Unliquidated	
Last 4 digits of account number		- 11		
3.54   Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address   As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.   Unknown				
Nydia Sprella ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Backer PLLC  444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101  Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number  Is the claim: Tort Claim Last 4 digits of account number  As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  \$1,580.07  PSV & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. Box 363247  Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number  Basis for the claim: Professional Services Last 4 digits of account number  Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes  3.56  Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Purcell-International 800 Ellinwood Way Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Date(s) debt was incurred Basis for the claim: Trade debt  Sais for the claim: Trade debt  Sais for the claim: Trade debt		Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101  Date(s) debt was Incurred Last 4 digits of account number Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes  3.55 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailling address PSV & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. Box 363247 San Juan, PR 00936-3247 Date(s) debt was incurred Last 4 digits of account number  Basis for the claim: Professional Services Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes  3.56 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailling address Purcell-International B00 Ellinwood Way Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Date(s) debt was incurred Basis for the claim: Trade debt  Basis for the claim: Trade debt  Basis for the claim: Trade debt	3.54	Nydia Sprella	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	Unknown
444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101  Date(s) debt was incurred				
Saint Paul, MN 55101  Date(s) debt was incurred				
Date(s) debt was incurred		•		
Last 4 digits of account number		196.82 11 29	_ ,	
As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.  \$1,580.07  PSV & Co., PSC  ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo  P.O. Box 363247  San Juan, PR 00936-3247  Date(s) debt was incurred  Last 4 digits of account number  Basis for the claim: Professional Services  Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes  As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  \$250,000.00  Contingent  Unliquidated  Purcell-International  800 Ellinwood Way  Pleasant Hill, CA 94523  Date(s) debt was incurred  Basis for the claim: Trade debt  Basis for the claim: Trade debt		000		
PSV & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. Box 363247		rest a diffus or seconic induitors _	is any clean subject to custor. Sinc. Class	
P.O. 8ox 363247 San Juan, PR 00936-3247 Date(s) debt was incurred	3.55		As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$1,580.07
San Juan, PR 00936-3247  Date(s) debt was incurred  Last 4 digits of account number  Basis for the claim: Professional Services  Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes  As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  \$250,000.00  Purcell-International  800 Ellinwood Way  Pleasant Hill, CA 94523  Date(s) debt was incurred  Basis for the claim: Trade debt			Ci Continuent	
Date(s) debt was incurred			☐ Unliquidated	
Last 4 digits of account number		San Juan, PR 00936-3247	☐ Disputed	
3.56 Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address  Purcell-International 800 Ellinwood Way Pleasant Hill, CA 94523  Date(s) debt was incurred _  As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.  \$250,000.00  \$250,000.00  Contingent Disputed  Basis for the claim: Trade debt		Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Professional Services	
Purcell-International  800 Ellinwood Way		Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🖾 No 🔲 Yes	
Purcell-International  800 Ellinwood Way  Pleasant Hill, CA 94523  Date(s) debt was incurred	3.56	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$250,000.00
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Unliquidated  Date(s) debt was incurred Basis for the claim: Trade debt		Purcell-International	Cardana.	
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Disputed  Date(s) debt was incurred Basis for the claim: Trade debt				
Separation and Committee of the Committe		Pleasant Hill, CA 94523		
Lest 4 digits of account number Is the claim subject to offset? ☑ No ☐ Yes		Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade debt</u>	
		Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🖾 No 📋 Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 24 of 51

Debtor		Case number (if known)	
	Name		
3.57	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Rebecca Bruce ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all thet apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Unilquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? ☑ No ☐ Yes	
3.58	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Samantha Marsh Attn: J. Zultzer, Esq. and D. Markowitz, Esq. The Sultzer Law Group P.C. 85 Civic Center Plaza	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$5,000,000.00
	Suite 200 Poughkeepsie, NY 12601	<ul> <li>☑ Contingent</li> <li>☑ Unliquidated</li> <li>☑ Disputed</li> </ul>	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🗌 Yes	
3.59	Nonpriority creditor's name and malling address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	\$330.00
	Santander, N.A. 95 Amaral Street East Providence, RI 02915	☐ Contingent ☐ Unitquidated ☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Bank Fees	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset?  No  Yes	
3.60	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Sarah Callahan and Ricky Callahan, Jr. ATTN: D. Guntner, Esq. and S. Echsner, Esq. Aylstock, Witkin, Kreis & Overholtz, PLLC	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$50,000.00
	17 East Main Street Suite 200 Birmingham, AL 35202	☑ Contingent ☑ Unitquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🖾 No 🔲 Yes	
3.61	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Sarah Salyer ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Uniquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🖾 No 🔲 Yes	
3.62	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Sharika Alvarez ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check at thet apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC	Conferent	
	444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	<ul> <li>☑ Contingent</li> <li>☑ Unliquidated</li> <li>☑ Disputed</li> </ul>	
	Date(s) debt was Incurred _	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 25 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (if known)	
	Name		-
3.63	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP ATTN: William McConagha	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all thei apply.	\$981,731.06
	Skadden, Arps, Siate, Meagher & Flom LLP	☐ Conlingent	
	1440 New York Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20005	☐ Unliquidated	
		☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Legal Services	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.64	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Skylar Horton ATTN: Travis E. Venable, Esquire	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$1,000,000.00
	Thomas J. Henry Injury Attorneys		
	5711 University Heights Boulevard	☑ Contingent	
	Suite 101	☑ Unliquidated	
	San Antonio, TX 78249	☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: <u>Tort Claim</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.65	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address SPS Commerce ATTN: Ben Kloos	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$3,204.59
	333 South Seventh Street Suite 1000 Minneapolis, MN 55402	☐ Contingent ☐ Unitquidated ☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _		
	Last 4 digits of account number	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade debt</u> Is the claim subject to offset? ⊠ No ☐ Yes	
	_	is the security displace to shoot.	
3.66	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Telecontact Exportacion ATTN: Juan Antonio Diaz	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$3,000.00
	Galer?a Pac?fico Ave Las Cumbres Suite 213	☐ Contingent ☑ Unliquidated	
	San Juan, PR 00926	☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Professional Services	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
3.67	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address Trisha Brockoff ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Contingent ☑ Uniquidated ☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🔲 Yes	
2 60	Noundarity anditor's sums and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$964.05
3.68	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address United Parcel Service, Inc.	No or the petition ming pere, the training, check as a set apply.	<del>\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</del>
	28013 Network Place Chicago, IL 60673-1280	☐ Contingent☐ Unliquidated☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _		
	E 11 ME. 17 MILES	Basis for the claim: <u>Trade Debt - Logistics</u>	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset? No Pes	

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 26 of 51

	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number (# known)	
	Name		
3.69	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filling date, the claim is: Check ell that apply.	\$1,095,079.23
	Wanabana Exchange, LLC 1413 Ponce de Leon Avenue		
	Suite 301	☐ Contingent	
	San Juan, PR 00907	☐ Unliquidated☐ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim:	
	Last 4 digits of account number	Is the claim subject to offset?  No  Yes	
3.70	Nonpriority creditor's name and mailing address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	\$50,515.00
3.10	Wanabana LLC	As of the petition thing occupate claim is, choose as and appy.	\$00,010.00
	9405 N. Miami Avenue		
		☐ Contingent ☐ Unliquidated	
	Miami, FL 33150	Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred _	Basis for the claim: _	
	Last 4 digits of account number	is the claim subject to offset? 🗵 No 🗋 Yes	
3.71	Nonpriority creditor's name and malling address	As of the petition filing date, the claim is: Check all that apply.	Unknown
	Whitney Wilke		
	ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld		
	Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1800	□ Contingent     □	
	Saint Paul, MN 55101	☑ Unliquidated	
		☑ Disputed	
	Date(s) debt was incurred	Basis for the claim: Tort Claim	
	Last 4 digits of account number _	Is the claim subject to offset? No Yes	
If no	others need to be notified for the debts listed in Parts 1	and 2, do not fill out or submit this page. If additional pages are needed	i, copy the next page.
	Name and mailing address		
4.1	54 71	On which line in Part1 or Part 2 is the related creditor (if any) listed?	Last 4 digits of account number, if any
	Austin M. Sheheen		account number, If
	54 71	related creditor (If any) listed?  Line 3.41	account number, if
	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P.	related creditor (If any) listed?	account number, If
4.2	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
4.2	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman	related creditor (If any) listed?  Line 3.41	account number, If
4.2	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
4.2	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58	account number, If
	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
4.2	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
4.3	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. Box 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. Box 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168  Francisco Perdonmo	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.30  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
4.3	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. Box 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168  Francisco Perdonmo 101 Avenue de Diego	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain	account number, if
4.3	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. Box 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168  Francisco Perdonmo	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.30  Not listed. Explain	account number, If
4.3	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. Box 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168  Francisco Perdonmo 101 Avenue de Diego	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.30  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.55  Not tisted. Explain	account number, If
4.3	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. 8ox 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168  Francisco Perdonmo 101 Avenue de Diego San Juan, PR 00927  Jeffrey K. Brown, Esquire Leeds Brown Law, P.C.	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.30  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.55	account number, if
4.3	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. Box 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168  Francisco Perdonmo 101 Avenue de Diego San Juan, PR 00927  Jeffrey K. Brown, Esquire Leeds Brown Law, P.C. 1 Old Country Road	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.30  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.55  Not tisted. Explain	account number, if
4.3	Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020  Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106  Fernando Rovira P.O. 8ox 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168  Francisco Perdonmo 101 Avenue de Diego San Juan, PR 00927  Jeffrey K. Brown, Esquire Leeds Brown Law, P.C.	Line 3.41  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.58  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.30  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.55  Not listed. Explain  Line 3.55	account number, if

Official Form 206 E/F

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 27 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Cas	e nu	ımt	OBT (if known)			
	Name and mailing address				e in Part1 or Itor (if any) li	Part 2 is the sted?	Leat 4 d account any	igits of number, if
4.6	Juan Antonio Diaz	Line	3.6	66	,		_	
	275 Pi?ero Ave. San Juan, PR 00917		Not	list	ed. Explain _			
4.7	Nathan C. Zipperian, Esquire Miller Shah LLP	Line	3.4	46				
	1625 N. Commerce Pkwy Suite 320 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33326		Not	list	ed. Explain _	_	_	
Part 4:	Total Amounts of the Priority and Nonpriority Unsecured Claims				•			
5. Add	the amounts of priority and nonpriority unsecured claims.							
5a. Tota	a) ciaims from Part 1	5	a.		Total of o	laim amounts	0.00	
	si claims from Part 2	_		•	s	26,456,2		
	at of Perts 1 and 2 Lines 5a + 5b = 5c.	5	c.		\$	26,456	6,249.89	

Fill in t	his information to identify the ca	se:			
Debtor	name Wanabana USA LLC				
United	States Bankruptcy Court for the:	DISTRICT OF DELAWARE			
1					
				☐ Check if this amended fil	
0.50				411011000111	18
	ial Form 206G				
	edule G: Executory		nexpired Leases  ppy and attach the additional page, nu	unher the entries cons	12/15
1. Do	es the debtor have any executor No. Check this box and file this for	ry contracts or unexpired leas rm with the debtor's other sched		this form.	Property
2. List	t all contracts and unexpired	leases	State the name and mailing add whom the debtor has an execute lease		
2.1	State what the contract or lease is for and the nature of the debtor's interest				
	State the term remaining				
	List the contract number of any government contract				
2.2	State what the contract or lease is for and the nature of the debtor's interest				
	State the term remaining				
	List the contract number of any government contract				
2.3	State what the contract or lease is for and the nature of the debtor's interest				
	State the term remaining				
	List the contract number of any government contract				
2.4	State what the contract or lease is for and the nature of the debtor's interest				
	State the term remaining				
	List the contract number of any government contract	Pa			

Official Form 206G

#### Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 29 of 51

Fill in th	is information to identify	the case:				
Debtor n	ame Wanabana USA	LLC				
United S	tates Bankruptcy Court for	ihe: DISTRICT OF DI	ELAWARE			
Case nu	mber (if known)	_				
						Check if this is an amended filing
Offici	al Form 206H					•
	aı Form 2001 <b>dule H: Your C</b>	odebtors				12/15
OCITO	dule II. Toul C	odebtors		· ·		12/13
	mplete and accurate as pale.	ossible. If more space	is needed, o	opy the Addition	nal Page, numbering the	entries consecutively. Attach the
	o you have any codebtors	<b>1</b> 7				
	Check this box and submit II		h the debtor's	other schedules.	Nothing else needs to be	reported on this form.
Yes					,	
2. In C	olumn 1, list as codebtor	s all of the people or e	intities who a	re also liable for n Column 2. ident	rany debts listed by the difference the creditor to whom the	debtor in the schedules of e debt is owed and each schedule
	which the creditor is listed. It Column 1: Codebtor					
					<b>***</b>	
	Name	Malling Address			Name	Check all schedules that apply:
2.1		Street				D D E/F
					_	G
		City	State	Zip Code	_	
2.2		Street				□ D □ E/F
					_	□G
		City	State	Zip Code	-	
2.3	-	Street			_	
			<u>.</u>		<del>-</del>	□G
		City	State	Zip Code	_	
2.4						
		Street				□ E/F
					_	□G
		City	State	Zip Code		

Fill	in this information to identify the case:		
	otor name Wanabana USA LLC		
	ted States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF DELAWARE		
Cas	se number (if known)		Check if this is an amended filing
Sta	ficial Form 207 atement of Financial Affairs for Non-Individu		04/22
The write	debtor must answer every question. If more space is needed, attach a set the debtor's name and case number (if known).	eparate sheet to this form. On the top of	any additional pages,
Par	t 1: Income		
1. (	Gross revenue from business		
	☐ None.		
	Identify the beginning and ending dates of the debtor's fiscal year, which may be a calendar year	Sources of revenue Check all that apply	Gross revenue (before deductions and exclusions)
	From the beginning of the fiscal year to filing date:	Operating a business	\$-585,805.00
	From 01/01/2024 to Filing Date	Other	
	For prior year:	Operating a business	\$5,012,691.00
	From 01/01/2023 to 12/31/2023	☐ Other	
	For year before that:	Operating a business	\$4,970,396.00
	From 01/01/2022 to 12/31/2022	Other	
	Non-business revenue Include revenue regardless of whether that revenue is taxable. Non-business and royalties. List each source and the gross revenue for each separately. D		oney collected from lawsuits,
		Description of sources of revenue	Gross revenue from each source (before deductions and exclusions)
Pa	rt 2: List Certain Transfers Made Before Filing for Bankruptcy		

3. Certain payments or transfers to creditors within 90 days before filing this case
List payments or transfers—including expense reimbursements—to any creditor, other than regular employee compensation, within 90 days before

filling this case unless the aggregate value of all property transferred to that creditor is less than \$7,575. (This amount may be adjusted on 4/01/25 and every 3 years after that with respect to cases filed on or after the date of adjustment.)

Statement of Financial Affairs for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

# Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 31 of 51

D	ebtor \	Wanabana USA LLC		Case number (# kno	wn)
				_	
	☐ No	18.			
	Credi	tor's Name and Address	Dates	Total amount of value	Reasons for payment or transfer Check all that apply
	3.1.	*See Attached Check Register		Unknown	Secured debt Unsecured loan repayments Suppliers or vendors Services Other_
4.	List pay or cosig may be listed in debtor	ned by an insider unless the aggregate adjusted on 4/01/25 and every 3 years line 3. Insiders include officers, directo and their relatives; affiliates of the debto	reimbursements, made within 1 s value of all property transferm s after that with respect to case ws, and anyone in control of a c	I year before filing this case or ed to or for the benefit of the ir s filed on or after the date of a corporate debtor and their rela	n debts owed to an insider or guaranteed nsider is less than \$7,575. (This amount idjustment.) Do not include any payments ntives; general partners of a partnership
	⊠ No				
		er's name and address ilonship to debtor	Dates	Total amount of value	Reasons for payment or transfer
5.	List all	sessions, foreclosures, and returns property of the debtor that was obtained aclosure sale, transferred by a deed in			property repossessed by a creditor, sold roperty listed in line 6.
	⊠ No	ne			
	Cred	itor's name and address	Describe of the Property		Date Value of property
6.	of the debt.	y creditor, including a bank or financial i lebtor without permission or refused to	institution, that within 90 days make a payment at the debtor	's direction from an account of	r otherwise took anything from an account if the debtor because the debtor owed a
	0.00	ntor a traina arra asiarasa			taken
F	art 3:	Legal Actions or Assignments			
7.	List the	capacity—within 1 year before filing this	ons, arbitrations, mediations, a	itachments, or government and audits by federal or state a	al audits Igencies in which the debtor was involved
		Case title		Court or agency's name and	Status of case
	7.1.	Case number Windham (S.W.), et al, v. Wanabana, LLC, et al. 1:24-cv-20526-KMM	Personal Injury	address FL FL	Pending On appeal Concluded
	7.2.	Horton, et al, v. WanaBana Austrofood CIT LTDA, et al. D-1-GN-24-000366	Personal Injury	TX TX	Pending On appeal Concluded
	7.3.	Peterson (L.D.1.), et al, v. Wanabana LLC, et al. 24TC-190566424	Personal Injury	FL FL	Pending On appeal Concluded
	7.4.	Windham (S.W.), et al, v. Wanabana, LLC, et al. 2023-028631-CA-01	Personal Injury	FL FL	<ul><li>☑ Pending</li><li>☐ On appeal</li><li>☐ Concluded</li></ul>

Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 32 of 5	Case 24-11093-TMH	Doc 1	Filed 05/24/24	Page 32 of 51
-----------------------------------------------------	-------------------	-------	----------------	---------------

		Cas	se 24-	11093	3-IMH	Do	C 1	Filed 0	5/24/2	24 P	age 3	2 of 5.			
3092	3995	3039	3937	3936	3905	4000	3863	3018	3999	3988	3997	4001	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC) 40(2		
Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabara USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabara USA LLC (LLC Wanabara USA LLC (LLC	Account	
3992 02/05/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3992 02/05/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	3895 01/26/2024 Expense 01-2024 3895 01/26/2024 Expense 01-2024	3939 01/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	3837 01/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3837 01/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	3936 01/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3936 01/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	3935 01/26/2024 Biti Payment (Check) 3935 01/26/2024 Biti Payment (Check)	4000 01/18/2024 Expense	3983 01/17/2024 Expense 3993 01/17/2024 Expense	3918 01/17/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3918 01/17/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	3989 01/12/2024 Expense	3998 01/11/2024 Expense	3997 01/11/2024 Expense - 3997 01/11/2024 Expense -	4001 01/05/2024 Expense	4002 01/04/2024 Expense	Transaction ID Date Transaction type Num	Wanabana USA LLC Check Detail Report January-Dacambar, 2024
Caribbean Logistics Solutions CLS Caribbean Logistics Solutions CLS	Claudie Torres Claudia Torres	Navis, LLC Navis, LLC	Raul J Orliz Raul J Orliz	Crowley	Стом/еу	Wanabana Exchange, LLC Wanabana Exchange, LLC	QuickBooks QuickBooks	Navis, LLC Navis, LLC	Santander Bank Santander Bank	TrueCommerce	TrueCommerce TrueCommerce	Wanabana US Wanabana US	Wanabana Exchange, LLC Wanabana Exchange, LLC	Name	USA LLC il Report
1 1	Servicios Profesionales Enero 2024	Invoice no. BV - Jan. 2024	Invoice no. AF2-2_RO122023	1.1	1 2	Adelanto Purcell Adelanto Purcell		Invoice no. BY-Nov. & Dic.	FEES FOR ACCOUNT ANALYSIS 12/31/23	TRUE COMMERCE, 1,,XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	TRUE COMMERCE, 1,2000004791	Wanabana, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Payment Notes:Pago Factures Ferraiuoli - WEXC	Memo/Description	
Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled Uncleared	Reconciled -	Reconciled	Reconciled -	Reconciled -	Reconciled	Reconciled Uncleared	Reconciled	Cleared	
-2,571.43 -2.571.43	-3,500.00 3,500.00	-1,000.00 -1,000.00	-3,850.00 -3,850.00	-753.02 -753.02	-698.56 -698.56	-35,818.02 35,818.02	-223.00 223.00	-2,000.00 -2,000.00	-258.28 258.28	-65.79 65.79	-35.68 35.68	-1,000.00 1,000.00	-2.378.75 -2.378.75	Amount	

4147	418	Case	24-12	L093-	TMH	Doc	1 Fil	led 05/	/24/24 §	Pa	ge 33	of 51	4077	3987
Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC
הכ(הכ הכ(הכ	וויכ (וויכ וויכ (וויכ	TC (TC	דרכ (דרכ דרכ (דרכ	mc(mc	הים (הרם הרם (הרם	וויס (דרכ דרס (דרכ	הרכ (הרכ הרכ (הרכ	רוכ (דוכ רוכ (דוכ	הרכי הרכ הרכי (הרכ	הרס (הרס הרס (הרס	רוכ (דוכ דוכ (דוכ	TEC (TEC	mo(mo	דכ(דרכ ררכ(דרכ
4147 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4147 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4146 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4146 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4145 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check) — 4145 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check) —	4144 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4144 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4143 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4143 03/07/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4106 03/01/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4106 03/01/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4099 02/29/2024 Expense 4099 02/29/2024 Expense	4170 02/28/2024 Expense	4094 02/27/2024 Expense	4075 02/20/2024 Expense	4073 02/16/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4073 02/16/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4076 02/13/2024 Expense	4074 02/13/2024 Expense	4077 02/09/2024 Expense	3987 02/06/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3987 02/06/2024 Bill Payment (Check)
Crowley	. Crowley Crowley	Crowley	Crowley	Crowley Crowley	Global Vision Marketing & Communication Global Vision Marketing & Communication	Cartton Fields Cartton Fields	Squirre Patton Boggs (US) LLP Squirre Patton Boggs (US) LLP	Claudia Torres Claudia Torres	QuickBooks QuickBooks	Global Vision Marketing & Communication Global Vision Marketing & Communication	TrueCommerce TrueCommerce	Santander Bank Santander Bank	TrueCommerce TrueCommerce	Global Vision Marketing & Communication Global Vision Marketing & Communication
1 1	1 1	t t	1 1	1.1	ion	Personal Injury Wababana USA Product Recal - Carton Fields Reta Reconciled Personal Injury Wababana USA Product Recal - Carton Fields Reta Uncleared	Produect Recall Retainer Produect Recall Retainer	Professional Services for February 2024 Professional Services for February 2024	 INTUIT *,900-446-8848,XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	00n	TRUE COMMERCE, 1,,3000004791	FEES FOR ACCOUNT ANALYSIS 01/31/24	- TRUE COMMERCE, 1,3000004791	001
Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	a Reconciled a Uncleared	Cleared . Uncleared	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled	Reconciled

-176,000.00 176,000.00

-2,500.00 -2,500.00

-231.47 231.47

Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 33 of 51

83	4294	4224	53	4226	4168	4167	4106	4185	123	4152	4160	4148	4159	4158
			50											
Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Warrabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Warrebana USA LLC (LLC Warrebana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC
4223 04/22/2024 Expense 4223 04/22/2024 Expense	4204 04/18/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4204 04/18/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4224 04/17/2024 Expense 4224 04/17/2024 Expense	4225 04/11/2024 Expense 4225 04/11/2024 Expense	4226 04/10/2024 Expense 4226 04/10/2024 Expense	4168 03/26/2024 B# Payment (Check) 4168 03/26/2024 B# Payment (Check)	4167 03/25/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4167 03/25/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4166 03/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4166 03/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4165 03/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4165 03/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4153 03/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4153 03/26/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4152 03/25/2024 Bit Payment (Check) 4152 03/25/2024 Bit Payment (Check)	4160 03/19/2024 Expense 4160 03/19/2024 Expense	4149 03/19/2024 Expense 4149 03/19/2024 Expense	4159 03/13/2024 Expense 4159 03/13/2024 Expense	4158 03/12/2024 Expense 4158 03/12/2024 Expense
3 1	1 1	1 1	1.1	1 1	1 1	t t	; 1	t I	1 1	1 1	1 1	1 1	1 1	1.1
TrueCommerce TrueCommerce	Protranslating Protranslating	QuickBooks QuickBooks	Şanlander Bank Şanlander Bank	TrueCommerce TrueCommerce	Global Vision Marketing & Communication Global Vision Marketing & Communication	Global Vision Marketing & Communication Global Vision Marketing & Communication	Global Vision Marketing & Communication Global Vision Marketing & Communication	Global Vision Marketing & Communication Global Vision Marketing & Communication	Crowley Crowley	Crowley Crowley	QuickBooks QuickBooks	Epiq System Acquisition Epiq System Acquisition	Santander Bank Santander Bank	TrueCommerce TrueCommerce
TRUE COMMERCE, 1,0000004791	1.1	NYTUT *,800-445-8848,00000008346	FEES FOR ACCOUNT ANALYSIS 03/31/24	TRUE COMMERCE, 1,0000004791	tion	tion →	tion	tion →	11	1 1	NTUIT 1,800-446-8848,0000005346	Payment Notes:hv. 03152024 Retainer- WANABAN USA	FEES FOR ACCOUNT AMALYSIS 02/29/24	TRUE COMMERCE, I., XXXXXXX4791
Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared Uncleared	Cleared	Cleared
-35.68 35.68	-563.24 -563.24	-223.00 223.00	-266.39 266.39	-65.79 65.79	-2,500.00 -2,500.00	-2.500.00 -2.500.00	-2,500.00 -2,500.00	-2,500.00 -2,500.00	4,184.98 4,184.98	4,262,47	-223.00 223.00	-25,000.00 25,000.00	-279.07 279.07	-65.79 65.79

Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 34 of 51

Case 24-1109	93-TM⊦ <u>§</u>	l Do	oc 1	Filed	05/24	/24	Page	35 of !	51	4213	
	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC (LLC Wanabana USA LLC (LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC	Wanabana USA LLC ( LLC
Finday, May 03, 2024 Finday	4229 05/02/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4229 05/02/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4222 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4222 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4221 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4221 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4220 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4220 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4219 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4219 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4218 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4218 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4216 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4216 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4215 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4215 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4214 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4214 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4213 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 4213 04/29/2024 Bill Payment (Check)	4217 04/24/2024 Expense
Finday, May 03, 2024 Finday, May 3, 2024 07:51 PM GMTZ	Protranslating Protranslating	Cartton Fields Cartton Fields	Cartton Fields Cartton Fields	Cartton Fields Cartton Fields	Cartton Fields Cartton Fields	Carlton Fields Carlton Fields	Elis & Winters LLP Elis & Winters LLP	Ellies & Winders LLP	Squime Patton Boggs (US) LLP Squime Patton Boggs (US) LLP	O'Melveny & Myers, LLP O'Melveny & Myers, LLP	TrueCommerce TrueCommerce
	3 6		T &	1 1	1 1	1.1	1 1	i		1 1	TRUE COMMERCE. 1,,XXXXXXXX4791
	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Cleared	Chared
	-850.17 -650 17	41,937 50 41,937 50	-29,289 50 -29,289 50	-46,410.42 -46,410.42	-53,365.80 -53,365.80	-4,087.50 -4,087.50	-2,303.50 -2,303.50	-1,774 91 -1,774.91	-46,707.20 -46,707.20	-20,949.97 -20,949.97	-35.68 35.68

#### Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 36 of 51

	Case titie Case number	Nature of case	Court or agency's name and address	Status of case
.5.	Smith, et al, v. WanaBana LLC, et al. 2024-L-973	Personal Injury	IL IL	<ul><li>✓ Pending</li><li>✓ On appeal</li><li>✓ Concluded</li></ul>
.6.	Goolsby, et al, v. WanaBana LLC, et al. 5:23-cv-625	Personal Injury	NC NC	Pending On appeal Concluded
.7.	Callahan (R.C.), et al, v. WanaBana LLC, et al. 1:23-cv-24923	Personal Injury	FL FL	<ul><li>☑ Pending</li><li>☐ On appeal</li><li>☐ Concluded</li></ul>
.8.	Al-Khated, et al., v. WanaBana LLC 1:24-cv-20009	Personal Injury	FL FL	☐ Pending ☐ On appeal ☐ Concluded
.9.	Marsh v. Wanabana, LLC, et al. 7:23-cv-11090	Personal Injury	NY NY	Pending On appeal Concluded
.10	Bell, et al, v. Wanabana, LLC, et al. 1:23-cv-24861	Personal Injury	FL FL	Pending On appeal Concluded
7.11	S.W. (Gonzalez) vs. Wanabana LLC, et al, 24-0051-431	Personal Injury	TX TX	Pending On appeal Concluded
1.12	Johnson, et al, v. Wanabana LLC, et al. 1:24-cv-20165	personal	FL FL	Pending On appeal Concluded
7.13	Horton, et al, v. WanaBana Austrofood CIT LTDA, et al. 1:24-cv-00221-RP	Personal Injury	TX TX	Pending On appeal Concluded
7.14	Anthony Piedra, Pro Se		CA	Pending On appeal Concluded
7.18	5 FDA Form 483 FEI No. 3015811985	Product Recall	US Food and Drug Administration	Pending On appeal Concluded
7.16	NY State Office of the Attorney General Environmental Protection Bureau	Investigation/Subpo ena	28 Liberty Street 19th Floor	Pending On appeal Concluded
			New York, NY 10005	

Part 4: Certain Gifts and Charitable Contributions

<sup>9.</sup> List all gifts or charitable contributions the debtor gave to a recipient within 2 years before filing this case unless the aggregate value of the gifts to that recipient is less than \$1,000

#### Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 37 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	Case number	(if known)	
⊠ N	lone			
	Recipient's name and address	Description of the gifts or contributions	Dates given	Value
art 5:	Certain Losses			
	sses from fire, theft, or other casualty	within 1 year before filing this case.		
⊠ N	•			
Des	scription of the property lost and	Amount of payments received for the loss	Dates of loes	Value of property
hov	v the loss occurred	If you have received payments to cover the loss, for example, from insurance, government compensation, or tort liability, list the total received.		lost
		List unpeld claims on Official Form 106A/B (Schedule A/B: Assets – Real and Personal Property).		
Part 6:	Certain Payments or Transfers			
of this relief,	ny payments of money or other transfers a case to another person or entity, includ or filing a bankruptcy case.	s of property made by the debtor or person acting on behing attorneys, that the debtor consulted about debt consu	alf of the debtor within 1 olidation or restructuring	l year before the filing I, seeking bankruptcy
L., 1		Mark manay dagadha any manay tennafama	d Dates	Total amount o
	Who was paid or who received the transfer? Address	If not money, describe any property transferred	u Dales	valu
11.	<ol> <li>O'Melveny &amp; Myers LLP Times Square Tower 7 New York, NY 10036</li> </ol>		February 22, 2024April 29, 2024	\$270,949.9
	Email or website address			
	Who made the payment, if not de	btor?		
11.	Ciardi Ciardi & Astin			
1,55	1905 Spruce Street Philadelphia, PA 19103		April 23, 2024	\$10,338.0
	Email or website address			
	Who made the payment, if not de	ebtor?		
List a	eettled trusts of which the debtor is a my payments or transfers of property ma self-settled trust or similar device. ot include transfers already listed on this	ade by the debtor or a person acting on behalf of the deb	otor within 10 years befo	ore the filing of this cas
<b>\B</b>	None.			
Na	me of trust or device	Describe any property transferred	Dates transfers were made	Total amount o
List a	ars before the filing of this case to another	nent by sale, trade, or any other means made by the debtor er person, other than property transferred in the ordinary a security. Do not include gifts or transfers previously list	course of business or f	shalf of the debtor with financial affairs. Includ

Official Form 207

Statement of Financial Affairs for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

page 4

## Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 38 of 51

Debtor	Wanabana USA LLC	<del></del>	Case numbe	(if known)	
×	None.				
	Who received transfer? Address	Description of property payments received or de		Date transfer was made	Total amount or value
Part `	Previous Locations			<del>_</del>	
,	vious addresses all previous addresses used by the debtor	within 3 years before filing th	is case and the dates the	addresses were us	ed.
X	Does not apply				
	Address			Dates of occu From-To	pancy
Part 8	Health Care Bankruptcles				
ls ti - dia - pr	aith Care bankruptcies the debtor primarily engaged in offering sen- agnosing or treating injury, deformity, or dis oviding any surgical, psychiatric, drug treat No. Go to Part 9.	ease, or			
	Yes. Fill in the information below.				
	Facility name and address	Nature of the business the debtor provides	operation, including type	e of services	If debtor provides meals and housing, number of patients in debtor's care
Part 9	Personally Identifiable Information				
16. Do	es the debtor collect and retain persona	lly identifiable information	of customers?		
×	l No.				
		collected and retained.			
17. Wit	thin 6 years before filing this case, have filt-sharing plan made available by the d	any employees of the deb ebtor as an employee ben	ior been participants in a afit?	any ERISA, 401(k)	, 403(b), or other pension o
		ninistrator?			
Part 1	0: Certain Financial Accounts, Safe Do	eposit Boxes, and Storage	Units		
Wil mo Inc	osed financial accounts thin 1 year before filing this case, were any wed, or transferred? tude checking, savings, money market, or operatives, associations, and other financia	other financial accounts; cert			
Ø	None Financial Institution name and Address	Last 4 digits of account number	Type of account or instrument	Date account we closed, sold, moved, or transferred	s Last balance before closing of transfer
19. Sa Lis car	fe deposit boxes t any safe deposit box or other depository se.	for securities, cash, or other	valuables the debtor now	has or did have wit	hin 1 year before filing this
Σ	None				
ı	Depository institution name and address	Names of anyone access to it Address	with Descript	ion of the content	Does debtor still have it?

Official Form 207

Statement of Financial Affairs for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

page 5

Best Case Bankruptcy

Debtor Wanabana USA LLC C			Case number (# Isrown)			
			<del>-</del>			
L	Off-premises storage list any property kept in storage units or warehouse: which the debtor does business.	s within 1 year before filing this case	o. Do not include facilities that are in a pa	rt of a building in		
	None					
	Facility name and address	Names of anyone with access to it	Description of the contents	Does debtor still have it?		
Par	111: Property the Debtor Holds or Controls Th	at the Debtor Does Not Own				
- 1	Property held for another list any property that the debter holds or controls the not list leased or rented property.	at another entity owns. Include any p	property borrowed from, being stored for,	or held in trust. Do		
(	X None					
Par	t 12: Details About Environment Information					
	the purpose of Part 12, the following definitions app Environmental law means any statute or government medium affected (air, land, water, or any other medium	ental regulation that concerns polluti	on, contamination, or hazardous materia	l, regardless of the		
	Site means any location, facility, or property, include owned, operated, or utilized.	ding disposal sites, that the debtor n	ow owns, operates, or utilizes or that the	debtor formerly		
	Hazardous material means anything that an environmental substance.	onmental law defines as hazardous o	or toxic, or describes as a pollutant, conte	aminant, or a		
Rep	ort all notices, releases, and proceedings know	n, regardless of when they occurr	red.			
22.	Has the debtor been a party in any judicial or a	idministrative proceeding under a	ny environmental law? Include settlem	ents and orders.		
	No. Yes. Provide details below.					
	Case title Case number	Court or agency name and address	Nature of the case	Status of case		
	Has any governmental unit otherwise notified the environmental law?	ne debtor that the debtor may be I	lable or potentially liable under or in v	iolation of an		
	No.     Yes. Provide details below.					
	Site name and address	Governmental unit name and address	Environmental law, if known	Date of notice		
<b>24</b> .	Has the debtor notified any governmental unit o	of any release of hazardous mater	lal?			
	No. Yes. Provide details below.					
	Site name and address	Governmental unit name and address	Environmental law, if known	Date of notice		
Pa	t 13: Details About the Debtor's Business or C	Connections to Any Business				
	Other businesses in which the debtor has or ha List any business for which the debtor was an owne Include this information even if already listed in the	er, partner, member, or otherwise a	person in control within 6 years before fi	ling this case.		
	<b>⊠</b> None					

Official Form 207

## Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 40 of 51

Debtor Wanabana USA LLC			Case number (# known)					
Busi	iness n	ame address	Describe the nature of the	business	Employer Identification nur Do not include Social Security nu	nber mber or (TIN.		
					Dates business existed			
			nts rs who maintained the debtor's book	s and records v	within 2 years before filing this c	ase.		
Na	ame an	d address				Date of service From-To		
26	6a.1.	Grupo Navis LLC 1413 Ponce de Leon Ave Suite 301 San Juan, PR 00907	nue					
26b		firms or individuals who have 2 years before filing this case	a audited, compiled, or reviewed del	btor's books of a	eccount and records or prepare	d a financial statement		
	⊠ No	ne						
<b>26</b> c	. List al	firms or individuals who were	in possession of the debtor's book	s of account and	d records when this case is filed	d.		
	□ No	ле						
N	ame ar	id address		if any books of account and records are unavailable, explain why				
20	6c.1.	Grupo Navis LLC 1413 Ponce de Leon Ave San Juan, PR 00907	anue					
26d		l financial institutions, credito nent within 2 years before filir	rs, and other parties, including mercing this case.	antile and trade	agencies, to whom the debtor	issued a financial		
	⊠ No	ne						
N	lame a	nd address						
	entorie ve any i		perty been taken within 2 years bef	ore filing this ca	sa?			
Z		Give the details about the tw	o most recent inventories					
	Na	ante of the person who sup- ventory		Date of inver	ntory The dollar amount a or other basis) of ea	nd basis (cost, market, ch inventory		
		abtor's officers, directors, n of the debtor at the time of	nanaging members, general partr	iers, members	in control, controlling share	noiders, or other people		
	lame		Address	ī	Position and nature of any	% of interest, if		
F	rancis	co Pena			nterest President	any		
N	tame		Address		Position and nature of any	% of interest, if		
G	Sualbe	rto Rodriguez			vice President	w.r.y		
•	lame		Address		Position and nature of any interest	% of Interest, if any		
_	anger S	Santiago			Secretary			

## Case 24-11093-TMH Doc 1 Filed 05/24/24 Page 41 of 51

Debtor Wanabana USA LLC		Case numbe	Case number (d known)			
	ame antiago Pena	Addres	•	Position a Interest Treasurer	nd nature of any	% of interest, if any
29. Within 1 year before the filing of this case, did the debtor have officers, directors, managing members, general p control of the debtor, or shareholders in control of the debtor who no longer hold these positions?						ners, members in
	No Yes, Identify below.					
Withi loans	n 1 year before filing s, credits on loans, st	, or withdrawals credi this case, did the debt ock redemptions, and c	ted or given to insiders or provide an insider with va options exercised?	ilue in any form, including	salary, other compens	ellon, drawa, bonuses.
	No Yes, Identify below					
	Name and addre	ss of recipient	Amount of money or desproperty	cription and value of	Dates	Reason for providing the value
31. With	in 6 years before fill	ng this case, has the	debtor been a member of	any consolidated group	p for tax purposes?	
	No Yes. Identify below.					
Name	of the parent corp	oration		Emple; corpor	yer identification nun ation	nber of the parent
32. With	n 6 years before fill	ng this case, has the	debtor as an employer be	en responsible for cont	ributing to a pension	fund?
	No Yes, identify below.					
Name	of the pension fun	sit		Employ fund	yer identification nun	nbar of the panalon
Part 14:	Signature and Do	claration				
contr	RNING — Bankruptcy tection with a bankru J.S.C. §§ 152, 1341,	DICY Case can result in	e. Making a false stateme fines up to \$500,000 or imp	ent, conceeling property, or orisonment for up to 20 ye	or obtaining money or pare, or both.	property by fraud In
l hav and	ve examined the info correct.	mallon in this <i>Stateme</i>	nt of Financial Affairs and a	iny attachments and have	a reasonable bailef th	at the information is true
l dec	clare under penalty o	f perjury that the forego	oing is true and correct.			
Executed	d on <u>May 15, 2</u>	024				
Signatur	of individual signing	on behalf of the debto	Francisco Pens	a Cordovez		
	or relationship to deb					
Are addit	lional pages to Stat	ement of Financial Af	fairs for Non-Individuals i	Filing for Bankruptoy (O	fficial Form 207) atta	ched?

Official Form 207

Statement of Financial Affairs for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

page 8

r:u:			
	n this iлformation to identify the case:		
Debi	tor name Wanabana USA LLC		
Unite	ed States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF DELAWARE		
Case	a number (if known)		
			k If this is an inded filing
		armer	roen ming
- "			
	icial Form 206Sum		
Sur	nmary of Assets and Liabilities for Non-Individuals		12/15
Part	1. Summary of Assets		
1.	Schedule A/B: Assets-Rezi and Personal Property (Official Form 206A/B)		
	1a. Real property:	•	0.00
	Copy line 88 from Schedule A/B	2 _	0.00
	1b. Total personal property: Copy line 91A from Schedule A/B	\$	693.916.07
	••	<b>*</b> –	000,010101
	1c. Total of all property:  Copy line 92 from Schedule A/B	\$_	693,916.07
Part	2: Summary of Liabilities		
2.	Schedule D: Creditors Who Have Claims Secured by Property (Official Form 206D)  Copy the total dollar amount listed in Column A, Amount of claim, from line 3 of Schedule D	\$_	0.00
3.	Schedule E/F: Creditors Who Have Unsecured Claims (Official Form 206E/F)		
	3a. Total claim amounts of priority unsecured claims:		
	Copy the total claims from Part 1 from line 5a of Schedule E/F	\$_	0.00
	3b. Total amount of claims of nonpriority amount of unsecured claims:  Copy the total of the amount of claims from Part 2 from line 5b of Schedule E/F	24	26,456,249.89
	Copy the total of the entruction centres from Fait 2 from line of or consider DF		20,700,270.00
4.	Total liabilities		
	Lines 2 + 3a + 3b	\$	26,456,249.89

#### **United States Bankruptcy Court** District of Delaware

		HILL OF DEIMANE		
In re	Wanabana USA LLC	Debtor(s)	Case No. Chapter	7

# VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that the attached list of creditors is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Date: \_May 15, 2024

Francisco Pena Cordovez/President

Signer/Title

Albert A. Ciardi, III 1905 Spruce Street Philadelphia, PA 19103

Advanced Warehouse, Inc. 700 Penhorn Ave. Suite 1 Secaucus, NJ 07094

Alexis Griego ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Amber Gallo ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Anthony Piedra 10618 NE 187th Street Battle Ground, WA 98604

Archer O'Campo ATTN: Brandon Swartz, esq. and Adi Brown Swartz Culleton PC 547 E. Washington Ave Newtown, PA 18940

Ashley de Jesus ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Austin M. Sheheen Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. 1111 Church Street Camden, SC 29020

Austrofoods S.A.S. Av. General Enriquez y Tanicuchi Lote 8 Sangolqui, Ecuador

Bank of America, N.A. One Fleet Way Moosic, PA 18507

Brittany Thomas ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Callitia McClintock ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101 Caribbean Logistics Solutions Edificio P Royal Industrial Park 869 KM 15 Bo. Palmas Catano, PR 00962

Caribbean Produce Exchange KM 2.8 Interior Carretera 869 Las Palmas Catano, PR 00962

Charisma Wright ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Charles E. Schaffer, Esquire Levin Sedran & Berman 510 Walnut Street Suite 500 Philadelphia, PA 19106

Charles Maculloch ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Chelsea Windham and Vincent Windham ATTN: Jack Scarola, esq. and Katherine K Searcy Denny Scarola Barnhart & Shipley, West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Cherelle Webb ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Christian Rizzaro ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Claimant ATTN: Nicholas A. Norden, Esquire Norden Leacox, PLLC 94 Lake Baldwin Lane Orlando, FL 32814

Claimant ATTN: Brandon Swartz, Esq. and A. Browns Swartz Culleton PC 547 E. Washington Ave Newtown, PA 18940

Claimant ATTN: Zachary Rivenbark, Esquire Law Office of Zachary S. Rivenbark P.O. Burgaw, NC 28425

Claimant ATTN: Alexandra Piper Sedgwick CMS Ten Penn Center #5 1801 Mar Corporation Service Company ATTN: Kelley Cokefair 251 Little Fall Drive Wilmington, DE 19808-1674

Cory Thornton ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Crowley Logistics, Inc. ATTN: Rodriquez A. Iglasias 102 NW 108th Avenue Miami, FL 33178

DFX5 CORP. ATTN: Carlos Marchi 888 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 208 Miami, FL 33132

Dollar Tree, Inc. 500 Volvo Parkway Chesapeake, VA 23320

Egypt Williams ATTN: Allen E. Honick, Esquire Furman Honick Law 11155 Red Run Boulevar Owings Mills, MD 21117

Elowyn Matusak ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Eric Goolsby and Heather Goolsby ATTN: E. Maginnis, Esq. and K. Gwaltney, Maginnis Howard 7706 Six Forks Road Suit Raleigh, NC 27615

Eva Ross ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar St., #1800 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Fernando Rovira P.O. Box 195168 San Juan, PR 00919-5168

Ferraiuoli LLC ATTN: Fernando Rovira 250 Muñoz Rivera Avenue 6th Floor San Juan, PR 00918

Florida Department of Revenue Attn: Florida Department of Revenue Gen P.O. Box 6668 Tallahassee, FL 32314-6668 Francisco Perdonmo 101 Avenue de Diego San Juan, PR 00927

Glez Food Group ATTN: Fernando Gonzalez 15034 SW 153 Avenue Miami, FL 33196

Global Vision Marketing & Communications ATTN: Karen Garnik P.O Box 16102 San Juan, PR 00908

Grace Yotko ATTN: Brandon Swartz, Esq. and Adi Brown Swartz Culleton PC 547 E. Washington Ave Newtown, PA 18940

Grupo Navis, LLC 1413 Ponce de Leon Avenue, Ste. 301 San Juan, PR 00909

H-E-B, LP 646 South Flores Street Cypress Towers - 4th Floor San Antonio, TX 78204

Internal Revenue Service Central Insolvency Operation P.O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

Intuit Quickbooks 2800 E. Commerce Center Place Tucson, AZ 85706

Jeffrey K. Brown, Esquire Leeds Brown Law, P.C. 1 Old Country Road Suite 347 Carle Place, NY 11514

Jennifer Bell ATTN: Jack Scarola, Esq. and Katherine K Searcy Denny Scarola Barnhart & Shipley, West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Jessica Smith ATTN: Daniel K. Cetina, Esquire Walsh, Knippen & Cetina, Chartered 2150 Wheaton, IL 60187

Juan Antonio Diaz 275 Piñero Ave. San Juan, PR 00917 Julie Kepisty ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Kelli Delaney ATTN: Austin M. Sheheen, Esquire Savage Royall & Sheheen L.L.P. P.O. Draw Camden, SC 29021

Kimberly Holm ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Kimberly Spalding ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Kristen Phillips ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 304 Ponce de Leon Avenue Suite 903 San Juan, PR 00918

Madison Johnson and Elvin Dowling, et al ATTN: R. Schubert, D. Schubert, and A. S Schubert Jonckheer & Kolbe LLP 2001 Unio San Francisco, CA 94123

Mariah Piazza ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Marilyn Gonzalez ATTN: Patrick H. Cahalane Anglin, Rea & Cahalane, P.A. 1005 Eastpa Cranbury, NJ 08512

Matthew Haraway, Jr. ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Max Shterngel, Esquire Environmental Protection Bureau Office of the Attorney General State of New York, NY 10005

Miami-Dade Cty Office of Tax Collector 200 NW 2nd Avenue Miami, FL 33128

Michal Russo ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

ML Ventures URB Monte Atenas 1300 Calle Atenas Apt 67 San Juan, PR 00926-7809

Natasha Naderi ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Nathan C. Zipperian, Esquire Miller Shah LLP 1625 N. Commerce Pkwy Suite 320 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33326

Nicole Peterson and Thomas Duong ATTN: L. Oliver, Esq., C. Scott, Esq., a Motley Rice LLC 28 Bridgeside Boulevard Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

Nydia Sprella ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Office of Regulatory Affairs U.S. Food and Drug Administration 12420 Parklawn Drive Room 2037 HFC-130 Rockville, MD 20857

PSV & Co., PSC ATTN: Francisco Perdonmo P.O. Box 363247 San Juan, PR 00936-3247

Purcell-International 800 Ellinwood Way Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Rebecca Bruce ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Samantha Marsh Attn: J. Zultzer, Esq. and D. Markowitz The Sultzer Law Group P.C. 85 Civic Cent Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Santander, N.A. 95 Amaral Street East Providence, RI 02915 Sarah Callahan and Ricky Callahan, Jr. ATTN: D. Guntner, Esq. and S. Echsner, E Aylstock, Witkin, Kreis & Overholtz, PLL Birmingham, AL 35202

Sarah Salyer ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Sharika Alvarez ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP ATTN: William McConagha Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP Washington, DC 20005

Skylar Horton ATTN: Travis E. Venable, Esquire Thomas J. Henry Injury Attorneys 5711 Un San Antonio, TX 78249

SPS Commerce ATTN: Ben Kloos 333 South Seventh Street Suite 1000 Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telecontact Exportacion ATTN: Juan Antonio Diaz Galería Pacífico Ave Las Cumbres Suite 2 San Juan, PR 00926

Trisha Brockoff ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

United Parcel Service, Inc. 28013 Network Place Chicago, IL 60673-1280

Wanabana Exchange, LLC 1413 Ponce de Leon Avenue Suite 301 San Juan, PR 00907

Wanabana LLC 9405 N. Miami Avenue Miami, FL 33150

Whitney Wilke ATTN: Jake R. Jagfeld Johnson Becker PLLC 444 Cedar Street, #1 Saint Paul, MN 55101

#### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Delaware

In re	Wanabana USA LLC		Case No.				
·		Debtor(s)	Chapter	7			
	CORPORATE O	OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RUL	.E 7007.1)				
recusal (are) co	Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Judges to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal, the undersigned counsel for <u>Wanabana USA LLC</u> in the above captioned action, certifies that the following is a (are) corporation(s), other than the debtor or a governmental unit, that directly or indirectly own(s) 10% or more of any class of the corporation's(s') equity interests, or states that there are no entities to report under FRBP 7007.1:						
⊠ Nor	nc [Check if applicable]						
May 1	4, 2024	/s/ Daniel K. Astin					
Date		Daniel K. Astin, Esquire					
		Signature of Attorney or Litigant					
		Counsel for Wanabana USA LLC Ciardi Ciardi and Astin					
		1204 N. King Street					
		Wilmington, DE 19801					
		(302) 384-9541 dastin@ciardilaw.com					
		and the Control of th					